Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S 1 92

Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

2338933

Name of Company
Bryn Thomas Crane Hire Limited

I/ We
Kerry Bailey, 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT

Dermot Justin Power, 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 20/05/2015 to 19/05/2016

Signed \M Date 16 ‘\ l (} B

BDO LLP

3 Hardman Street
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3AT

Ref 00171552/KB/IJG/AJHICXS/ING/NAC/DFR/MHA

T

18/01/2017 #387
COMPANIES HOUSE

WEDNESDAY




Tel* +44 {0)161 817 7500 3 Hardman Street
Fax: +44 (0)161 817 7683 Spinningfields
www.bdo,co uk Manchester

e —
M3 3AT

11 July 2076

Our Ref PAL/ICG/NP/3084/A6
Please ask for James Garside

Direct Dial 0161 817 7518

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

Dear Sirs

Bryn Thomas Crane Hire Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“the Company”)
Registered Address: 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3AT

Registered number: 02338933

Joint Liquidators: Dermot Justin Power and Kerry Bailey

Joint Liqundators’ Address: 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3AT

Date of Appointment: 20 May 2011

1 enclose for your information an annual progress report in accordance with Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4.49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

Please note that on 2 June 2016, an order was made by the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Compames Court in London, No. 002172 of 2016 removing Patrick Alexander Lannagan
as Liqudator of the Company following his retirement from BDO LLP. The Court order also
provided for myself, Kerry Franchina Bailey, to be appointed as Liquidator of the Company 1n
place of Patnick Alexander Lannagan | am authonised and licensed in the United Kingdom to act
as an isolvency practitioner by the institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

| also enclose a Receipts and Payments account showing a balance in hand of £358,236.42 for
your information

1 Receipts

1.1 Bank Interest

1.1.1  Bank interest of £736.59 has been receved in the pertod

1.2 Book Debts

1.2 1 The debtor’s ledger at the date of appointment totalled £778k excluding intercompany
debts To date, total debts of £575k have been collected. A small debt of £164.92 was

received n the period There are £203k of debts which have been deemed
unrecoverable No further book debt realisations are anticipated.

BDO LEP, a UK limited lability partnerstap registered tn England and Wates under number OC305127, s a member ol BDO Intemnationat Limited, a UK

y L e, and forms part of the International BDO network of independent member firms A list of members® names s open to
Inspectlan at ow regw.ered Mfk.e 55 Baker Street, London W1l 7EU 00O LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financlal Conduct Authority to conduct
investment business

&




IBDO BDO LLP

41 July 2016

1.3

131

1.32

133

21

21.1

21.2

31

311

32

3.21

3.3

331

3.32

333

Settlement of antecedent transaction

As previously reported, during the financiat year beginning 1n Apnl 2010, there were a
number of transactions in which Bryn Thomas Holdings Limited (“Holdings”) acquired
cranes from the Company’s fleet Qur agents have advised that the cranes were sold for
less than market value.

Given the ments of the claim and the substantial costs that would have been incurred
pursuing the matter in Court we concluded that a setttement, with Holdings, represented
the optimal solution Following extensive negotiations a settlement with Holdings was
agreed at £137,850 In addition Holdings agreed to waive its debt collection fee of
£9,300.

The funds from the settlement are currently held by the Jont Ligwdators’ solicitors,
DWF LLP, and will be transferred shortly.

Payments
Expenses

The Jont Liguidators remuneration and disbursement, previously agreed by creditors,
totalling £34,601.35 has been drawn in the period.

Corporation tax of £208 76 was paid in the period, along with bank charges of £50.00.
Prospects for Creditors

Secured Creditors

As previously reported, the Company were provided with an Invoice Discounting facility
by Close Invoice Finance Limited (“Close”), secured by a debenture registered on 29
June 2010. The debenture includes a fixed and floating charge over all property and
assets of the Company. The amount owed te Close at the date of Admimstration was
£519,506 and Close have been repaid 1n full from book debt collections

Preferential Creditors

All employees transferred to the purchaser under the Transfer of Undertakings
Regulations and therefore no preferential creditors will anse in this case.

Unsecured Creditors and the Prescribed Part

Giwven that Close has now been repaid in full under its fixed charge all floating charge
realisations there 15 no requirement for the Prescnbed Part.

At this stage we have received unsecured creditor claims totalling £1,986,984. | invite all
unsecured creditors who are yet to make a claim to do so

| will shortly adjudicate upon the claims of unsecured creditors 1n order to make a first
and final dividend as soon as possible

2

g \mbrscases\3000 - 309512084 (bryn thomas crane hire Ltd - cA)\cvl report 2016\cvi741  report docx




[BDO ™
11 July 2016

4.1

4.2

4.3

44

45

4.6

Liquidators’ Remuneration

Pursuant to the Insolvency Rules 1986, the Joint Liquidators are cbhiged to fix their
remuneration n accordance with Rule 4.127(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986. This permits
remuneration to be fixed either:

(1)  as a percentage of the assets realised and distnbuted; and/or

(2) by reference to the time the Jloint Liquidators and the staff have spent attending
to matters n the ligudation; and/or

(3) as a set amount, and/or
{(4) as a combination of the above.

As has been mentioned above, under the provisions of the Insolvency Rules 1986 the Joint
Liguidators are obliged to fix their remuneration 1n accordance with Rule 4 127(2) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 This permits remuneration to be fixed either as a percentage of
the value of the assets realised or distributed, or both in combination; or by reference to
the time the Jownt Ligmdators and their staff spend in attending to matters in these
Ligwdations; or a fixed amount; or the remuneration may be fixed as a combination of
any of the foregoing bases.

In respect of this Liquidation, creditors have approved our remuneration on a time costs
basis.

Attached is a schedule which summarises the time that has been spent in administering
this Ligundation up to the date of tins report date, totalling £135,612,35, and indicates
the work undertaken n that respect. A total of 605 70 hours have been spent dealing
with this Liquidation at an average charge out rate of £223.52. To date fees totalling
£107,723 70 have been drawn 1n relation to these time costs, plus category 1
disbursements of £1,349.10.

I now seek creditors’ approval to draw fees of £27,888.65 plus VAT aganst the current
outstanding time ¢osts

For your gwdance, | attach “A Creditors’ Guide to Liqudators' Fees”, together with a
document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP n respect of fees and disbursements

In accordance with Rule 4.63A, | attach a form of written resolution regarding the Joint
Liaguidators’ remuneration. Please note that each resolution form may include other
resolutions, and creditors may ndicate their wishes in respect of resolutions by
comgleting and returming the relevant form to this office by no later than 12:00pm on 12
August 2016, In order for your vote to be valid you must have already submitted a proof
of debt, or accompany your vote with one. Vates received after the time set out above
will not be counted.

Disbursements

K}

¢ \mbrscases\3000 - 30913084 {bryn thomas crane hire Ltd - evl)\cvl report 2016\evi741 - report docx




l BDO BDO LLP

Cavese—— 11 July 2016

5.1

52

61

6.2

6.3

64

Where disbursements are recovered 1n respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there 15 no necessity for these costs to be authonsed. These are known as category 1
disbursements, We therefore report that a sum of £223.87 have been incurred n respect
of category t disbursements for storage since my last report These relate storage of
books and records These amounts will be paid to BDO LLP shortly.

Liguwdators often charge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot econormically be recorded in respect of a
specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of
the creditors, before they can be drawn and these are known as category 2
disbursements Mo Category 2 disbursements have been drawn.

Creditors’ rights

| provide at the end of this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out
the nghts of creditors to request further information and/or chaltenge the remuneration
or expenses within the liquidation

Please note that a form of written resolutions 15 attached covering matters set out above.
Creditors may ndicate their wishes in respect of resolutions by completing and returning
the form to this office by no later than 12:00pm on 12 August 2015. Votes must be
accompamed by a proof of debt, Votes receved after the time set out above will not be
counted Under Rule 4.63A of the Insclvency Rules 1986, if at least 10% of creditors,
whose debt from the company amounts to at least 10% of the company’s total debts, may
within 5 business days request that we summon a meeting to consider the resolutions.
Notification must be 1n writing and must be recewed by no later than 11 August 2015,

The insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considenng complaints in
respect of Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfied with the vresponse from me then you should visit
http./ fwww.bis gov uk/insolvencyfcontact-us/IP-Complaints-Gateway where you will
find further information on how you may pursue the complaint.

The Joint Admimstrators can confirm that they are bound by the Insolvency Code of
Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment. The
fundamental principles are

. Objectivity;

= Integnty;

» Professional competence and due care;

- Confidentiality; and

. Professional behaviour,
A full copy of the code of ethics is available at http://www.insolvency-
practitioners org uk/regulation-and-guidance/ethics-code.

4

g \mbrscases\1000 - 30903084 (bryn thomas crane hire ltd - ovl\ow report 2016\cvl 741 - report docx




I BDO BDO LLP

e —— 11 July 2016

If you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact James Garside of my
office.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
Bryn Thomas Crane Hire Limited

Kerry Bailey
Joint Ligumdator
Authonsed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and expenses:

Rule 4.49E Creditors’ and members’ request for further informatfon

(1) If-
{a) within the perlod mentioned i paragraph (2)—
{1 a secured creditor, or
) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at [east 5% i value of the unsecured
creditors {Including the creditor in question), or
(Fin) members of the company in a members’ voluntary windng up with at least 5% of the total
voting rights of all the members having the nght to vote at general meetings of the
company, or
{b) with the permission of the court upcn an application made within the perlod mentioned 1n paragraph
2)-
v} any unsecured creditor, or
) any member of the company m a members' voluntary wanding up,
makes a request n writing to the liquidator for further mnformation about remuneration or expenses
set out n a progress report in accordance with Rule 4 49B(1)(e) or {f} (Including by virtue of Rule
4.49C(5)} or in a draft report under Rule 4 450, the bquidator must, within 14 days of receipt of the
request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the extent that the request 1s in respect of matter{s] n
a draft report under Rule 4 49D or a progress repart required by Rule 4 108 which (in either case) was
previously included tn a progress report not required by Rule 4.108.
(2) The penod referred to n paragraph {1)(a) and {b) 1s-
{a} 7 bustness days of receipt (by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one
member) of the progress report where 1t 15 required by Rule 4,108, and
{b) 21 days of receipt (by the last of them In the case of an application by more than one member) of the
report or draft report in any other case.
{3} The hquidator complies with this paragraph by either-
(2} providing all of the information asked for, or
(b} so far as the liquidator considers that-
5

g \mbrscases\3000 - 30903084 (bryn thomas crane hire Itd - evljievl report 2016\ cvi741 - report docx




I BD 0 BDO LLP

11 July 2016
() the time or cost of preparation of the infarmation would be excesswe, ar
{) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the hquidation or
might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or
(ni) the liguidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality n respect of the informatton,

owving reasons for not providing all of the information

Rule 4.131 Creditors’ claim that remuneration 1s or other expenses are excessive

)

(1A)

{1B)

2

(3)

4

)

Any secured credrtor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% 1n value of the
creditors (including that creditor) or the perrmission of the court, may apply to the court for ance or more of the
orders 1n paragraph (4}

Application may be made on the grounds that-

(a) the remuneration charged by the liquidator,
(b} the basis fixed for the ligquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or
(c) expenses incurred by the higuidator,

is or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b},
inappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4.49E(5), be made no later than B weeks
{or, in a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by the applicant of the progress report, or the
draft report under Rule 4 490, which first reperts the charging of the remuneration or the incumring of the
expenses in question (“the relevant report”)

The court may, if 1t thnks that no sufficient cause is shown for a reduction, disrmiss the application, but it shalt
not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend the court for a hearing, of which he has been
gven al least 5 business days’ nouice but which 15 without notice to any other party.

If the application 1s not disrmussed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for 1t ta be heard, and give
notice to the applicant accordingty

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the liquidator a notice stating the venue and
accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the apphcant intends to adduce in
support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well founded, 1t must make one or more of the following orders-

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the liguidator was entitled to charge,

{b} an order fuxxing the basis of remunerabion at a reduced rate or amount,

{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses In question be treated as not being
expenses of the liquidation;

(e) an order that the liqurdator or the hquidator’s personal representative pay Lo the company the
amount of the excess of remuneration ar expenses or such part of the excess as the court may
speaify;

and may make any other order that il thinks just; but an order under sub-paragraph {b) or (c} may be made
only i respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report,

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shalt be paid by the applicant, and are not,
payable as an expense of the liquidation.

6

g \mbrscases\1000 - 309913084 {bryn thomas arane hire Itd - cvi)\cvl report 2016\evl741  report docx




RECEIPTS

Vehicles

Book debts
Intercompany Debt
Deferred Consideration

Bryn Thomas Crane Hire Limited

(In Liquidation)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

Funds Transferred Form Administrator

Interest Gross

PAYMENTS

Liquidators’ Fees
Liquidators’ Disbursements
Agents' Fees & Disbs

Legal Fees & Disbs
Corporation Tax
Stationery & Postage
Jownt Administrators’ Fees
Joint Admimistrators’ Disbursements
Statutory Advertising
Pension Fees

Insurance

Bank Charges

Net Receipts/(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Input YAT
Fixed Current Account

Page 1 of 1

Statement From 20/05/2011 From 21/05/2015 Total
of Affairs To 20/05/2015 To 19/05/2016

(£) (£) (£) (£)

3,400.00 0.00 3,400.00

26,282.51 164.92 26,447.43

257,881.10 0400 257.881.10

162,599.65 0.00 162,599.65

149,938 09 0.00 149,918 09

4,442 07 736 59 5,178 66

604,543.42 901.51 605,444.91

73,890 70 33,833.00 107,723.70

580 75 768 35 1,349.10

8,400 00 000 8,400.00

41,960 25 0.00 41,960.25

865.84 208 76 1,074.60

1,311 37 0 00 1,311.37

76,478 75 2 00 76,478 75

1,136 68 g 00 1,136 68

235 80 0.00 235.80

472.50 0 00 472.50

50.49 000 50 49

45.00 50 00 95.00

205,428.13 34,860.11 240,288.24

399,115.29 (33,958.60) 365,156.69

0.00 6,920.27 6,920.27

399,115.29 (40,878.87) 358,236.42

399,115.29 (33,958.60) 365,156.69

IPS SQL Ver 2010 01

11 July 2016 16°46




00'$6T

50991

£6'167

SE08Y

sies

00 Pl

JLHAY

Wrs

0RTLO'S01"
L6 US'1

wWa

SCTITSEL  QL909

510, pukis)

pud

SUIWISINGSIY Y10

suMXY [CLITIILING

[LIUNR LAY

130 1 a8eg

51269 1311 S9 80’97 or 092 00 0£8°9 [y 05'03T'L 09 6€ S9L5'L8 SL 66T 00'SLTY syl
a00LL'l 009 00 0LL'T o'y
ag 8E9°L [ 00'9IL'P a0 PE 05'T16'T 6071
05 08495 05P61T 00TLE o0'E 00 £L8'¢5 00'$81 [ 733 s’
$8989'LS 0L 6IE STTI68 SPYT SSIE0T | OF 51 00 0£8"9 008E 05 03T [ 4 S0 BILNT STEY osLLS" wr
ASPLL 0L 0§T% 05'759'8 5Lt pozz1'T pos
00 166 008 00°266 '8
¥ 3 k3 3 3 3 3
moL smey [T [T may, ETT] [®oL, oy [WoL SINOR oL Wy [ GACH
UOLYEISININGY WEDYNYH
T¥LOLANYED VIS YTRIO HOLYHISINGNTY HOINES INVISISSY TADYIYIN WINIYYL

1o o

Jupaeday |
ImE U TH[RY GHIY J
USPRISIIIMPY [FRWRYH
Lapeyg pow Smouly )

juaunetoddy vo sdag g

windiasg

9TOZ/L0/ST 03 TT0Z/S0/1T Woag pourag 3y 10j o(qedr ddy sajey pue padieq) awy), Jo Asmung
TSST1LI00

PINWI AAIH JUEL) SEWOY ], uArg

1uwnBissy JO JWEN




Rule 4 73

Proof of Debt - General Form

Bryn Thomas Crane Hire Ltd

Form 4 25

- In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Date of Liquidation 20 May 2011

Date of Admimstration 13 January 2011

1 Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company
registration number).

2 Address of creditor for correspondence.

3 Tatal amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitahsed
interest as at the date the company went mnto
hquidation.

4 Details of any documents by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated (Note.
There 1s no need to attach them now but the
ligundator may call for any document or evidence to
substantiate the claim at his discretion as may the
chawman or convener of any meeting)

5 If amount i 3 above includes outstanding f
uncapitalised interest please state amount,

6 Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form).

7 Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given.

8 Particulars of any reservation of title claimed
1n respect of goods supphed to which the claim
relates .

9 Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behatf

Name 1n BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or n relation to creditor

Address of person sigmng (if different from 2 above)

Admitted to vote for

Admitted for dividend for

E £
Date Date
Liqudator Liquidator




|IBDO

Bryn Thomas Crane Hire Limited - In Liquidation

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDC LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work 1n relation to the above wnsolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 508
Manager 224-393
Assistant Manager 202
Senior Admimstrator 190-202
Administrator 70-171
Other staff 69

This 1n no way 1mplies that staff at all such grades will work on the case The rates charged by
BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT are reviewed n December and
July each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm's overheads.

Time spent on casewerk is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computensed time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes BDO LLP records work n respect of insolvency work under the
following categortes:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Admnistration
Asset Realisaticn/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distnibution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work 1s recorded in greater detail in sub categories
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categones recommended
by the Recogmsed Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monttoring
nsolvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder's remuneraton is approved on a time cost basis the time nvoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditars or 1n the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will pravide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred n respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.




|IBDO

]
2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred

3) Category 2

fnsolvency practice additionally provides for the recharge of expenses such as postage,
stationery, photocopying charges, telephone, fax and other electronic communications, which
cannot be economically recorded n respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which are
apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors \n accordance with the Insolvency Rules
1986, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The policy
of BDO LLP, n respect of this appointment is not to recharge any expense which is not a specific
cost to the case, therefore there will be no category 2 disbursements charged.

A further disbursement under this heading 1s the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected wath the nsolvency. In these cases a charge of
45p per mile 15 raised which 1s in line with the Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates (median -
less than 10,000 miles per annum) which 1s the amount the firm pays to staff. Where costs are
incurred 1n respect of mileage, approval will be sought 1n accordance with the Insolvency Rules
1986 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
11 July 2016




l BDO A Creditor's Guide to Liquidators' Fees

1 Introduction

1.1 When a company goes into liquidation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets. The creditors,
who hope to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level of
costs, and 1n particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as liquidator The
nsolvency legislation recogmises this interest by providing mechamsms for creditors to fix the basis of the
liguidator’s fees This guide is intended to help creditors be aware of their rights to approve and monitor fees,
explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek information about expenses incurred by
the hquidator and challenge these they consider to be excessive.

2 Liquidation procedure

2 1 Liquidation (or ‘winding up') is the most common type of corparate msolvency procedure Liquidation is the
formal winding up of a company’s affairs entaiing the realisation of its assets and the distnbution of the
proceeds 1n a prescnbed order of priority. Liquidation may be either voluntary, when it 15 instituted by
resolution of the shareholders, or cormpulsory, when 1t 15 instituted by order of the court

2 2 Voluntary liquidation 15 the more common of the two An wnsolvent voluntary tiquidation s called a
creditors’ voluntary liquidation {often abbreviated to ‘CVL') In this type of lLiguidation an msolvency
practitioner acts as liguidator throughout and the creditors can vote on the appointment of the liguidator at
the first meeting of creditors

2 3 In a compulsory liquidation on the other hand, the function of hquidator is, in most cases, initially
performed not by an Insolvency practitioner but by an official called the official receiver. The officlal recelver
15 an officer of the court and an official belonging to The Insclvency Service in most compulsery liquidations,
the official receiver becomes liqudator immedhately on the making of the winding-up order. Where there are
sigmficant assets an insolvency practitioner will usually be appointed to act as liquidator in place of the official
receiver, either at a meeting of creditors convened for the purpose or directly by The Insolvency Service on
behalf of the Secretary of State. Where an insolvency practitioner is not appointed the officlal receiver
remains liguidator

2 4 Where a compulsery ligudation follows immedhately on an administration the court may appoint the former
administrator to act as liquidator. In such cases the official recewer does not become liquidator, An
admemistrator may also subsequently act as hquidater 1n a CVL

3 The liguidation committee

3 1 In a liquidation {whether voluntary or compulsory} the creditors have the right to appoint a committee
called the liguldation committee, with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members, to monmtor the conduct
of the liqudation and approve the liqundator's fees The committee is usually estabhished at the creditors’
meeting which appoints the hquidator, but in cases where a hquidation follows immediately on an
administration any committee established for the purposes of the admimstration will continue 10 being as the
liqguidation committee,

3.2 The liquidator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of 1ts establishment (or his
appointment if that 1s later), and subsequent meetings must be hetd either at specified dates agreed by the
committee, or when requested by a member of the committee, or when the hquidator decides he needs to
hotd one. The liquidator 1s required Lo report to the committee at least every 6 months on the progress of the
liguidation, unless the committee directs otherwise. This provides an opportunity for the committee to monitor
and discuss the progress of the Insolvency and the level of the hquidator’s fees.

4 Fixing the liquidator’'s remuneration
4 1 The basis for fixing the liquidator’s remuneration 15 set ctt 1n Rules 4 127 - 4 127B of the Insolvency Rules
1986.
The Rules state that the remuneration shalt be fixed'
+  as a percentage of the value of the assets which are realised or distributed or both,
s by reference to the time properly given by the liquidator and his staff in attending to matters ansing

n the liquidation, or
s asaset amount

1e7 Revhed 2011




I BDO A Creditor’s Guide to Liquidators’ Fees

Any combinatlon of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be used for
different things done by the lLquidator. Where the remuneration 1s fixed as a percentage, different
percentages may be used for different things done by the liquidator

It 1s for the ligndation committee (if there 15 one) to determme on which of these bases, or combination of
bases, the remuneratien s to be fixed, Where 1t is fixed as a percentage, it is for the committee to determine
the percentage or percentages to be applied Rule 4.127 says that n arnving at its decision the committee
shall have regard to the following matters.

the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;
any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the hiquidator in connection with the
nsolvency,

e the effectiveness with which the Uquidator appears to be carryng out, or to have carried out, his
duties,

¢ the value and nature of the assets which the liguidator has te deal with

4.2 If there is no hqudation committee, or the committee does not make the reguisite deterrmnation, the
liquidator's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors. The creditors take account of
the same matters as apply 1n the case of the committee, A resolution specifying the terms on which the
liguidator 1s to be remunerated may be taken at the meeting which appoints the liquidator

4.3 If the remuneration s not fixed as above, it wiil be fixed wn one of the followine ways In a CVL, 1t will be
fixed by the court on application by the liquidator, but the hiquidator may not make such an application unless
he has first tried to get his remuneration fixed by the committee or creditors as described above, and in any
case not later than 18 months after his appointment. In a computsory hquidation, it will be in accordance with
a scale set out in the Rules

4 4 Where the hquidation follows directly on from an admimistration In which the hquidator had acted as
administrator, the basis of remuneration fixed in the administration continues to apply n the liguidation
{subject to paragraph 8 below)

5. Review of remuneration

Where there has been a matenal and substantial change 1n cwrcumstances since the basis of the Liquidator’s
remuneration was fixed, the ligudator may request that it be changed. The request must be made to the same
body as imtially approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the oniginal approval,

6 What information should be provided by the liquidator?
6.1 When fixing bases of remuneration

6.1.1 When seeking agreement for the basis or bases of remuneration, the liquidator should provide sufficient
supporting information to enable the committee or the creditors to make an mformed judgement as to whether
the basis sought {5 appropriate having regard to all the circumstances of the case. The nature and extent of the
information provided will depend on the stage during the conduct of the case at which approval s being
sought The appendix to this guide sets out a suggested format for the provision of information

6 1.2 If any part of the remuneration 1s sought on a time costs baws, the liquidator should provide details of
the minimum time umits used and current charge-out rates, sphit by grades of staff, of those people who have
been or who are Lkely to be 1nvolved 1n the time costs aspects of the case

6 1.3 The hiquidator should also provide details and the cost of any work that has been or1s intended to be sub-
contracted out that could otherwise be carried out by the liquidator or his or her staff,

6 1 4 If work has already been carred out, the Hquidator should state the proposed charge for the period to
date and prownide an explanation of what has been achieved 1n the perlod and how it was achieved, suffictent to
enable the progress of the case to be assessed and whether the proposed charge is reascnable n the
circumstances of the case. Where the proposed charge 1s calculated on a time costs basis, the liquidator should
disclose the time spent and the average charge-out rates, n larger cases split by grades of staff and analysed
by appropriate activity The liquidator should aiso provide detalls and the cost of any work that has been sub-
contracted out that could otherwise be carrled out by the liqudator or his or her staff.

2ef7 Revised 2011




I BDO A Creditor’s Guide to Liquidators’ Fees

6.2 After the bases of remuneration have been fixed

The ligindator 1s required to send progress reports to creditors at specified intervals (see paragraph 7 1 below).
When reporting penodically to creditors, in addition to the matters specified in paragraph 71, the hiquidator
should provide an explanation of what has been achieved in the period under review and how it was achieved,
sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be assessed Creditors should be able to understand whether
the remuneration charged i1s reasonable in the circumstances of the case (whilst recognising that the hquidator
must fulfil certawn statutory obligations and regulatory requirements that mght be perceived as bringing no
added value for the estate) Where any remuneration 1s on a time costs basis, the hguidator should disclose the
charge n respect of the period, the time spent and the average charge-out rates, n larger cases split by
grades of staff and analysed by appropnate activity If there have been any changes to the charge-out rates
during the period under review, rates should be disclosed by grades of staff, splt by the periods applicable.
The liquidator should also provide details and the cost of any work that has been sub-contracted out that could
otherwise be carned out by the hguwdator or hus or her staff

6 3 Disbursements and other expenses

6.3.1 Costs met by and reimbursed to the liquidator in connection with the ligudation should be appropnate
and reasonable Such costs will falt into two categones:

o Calegory 1 disbursements- These are costs where there fs specific expenditure directly referable both to the
liquidation and a payment te an independent third party. These may include, for example, advertising, room
hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the hquidator
or his or her staff

o Category 2 disbursements. These are costs that are directly referable to the hiquidatwon but not to a payment
to an independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
liquidatfon on a proper and reasonable basls, for example, business mleage

Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although the liquidator should be prepared to
disclose information about them in the same way as any other expenses Category 2 disbursements may be
drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as the hquidater's remuneration When seeking
approval, the liquidator should explain, for each category of expense, the basis on which the charge 15 being
made,

6.3.2 The following are not permissible-

* acharge calculated as a percentage of remuneration,

« an admimstration fee or charge additional to the liguidator’s remuneration,

e recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and equipment rental, depreciation and finance
charges

& 4 Realisations for secured creditors

Where the liquidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and receves remuneration out of the
proceeds {see paragraph 11 1 below), he should disclose the amount of that remuneration to the committee (if
there 15 one), to any meeting of creditors convened for the purpose of determining his fees, and in any reports
he sends to creditors,

7. Progress reports and requests for further information
7 1 The hquidator is required to send annual progress reports to creditors The reports must include*

+ detalls of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the lhiquidator {or if not fixed at the date of the
report, the steps taken dunng the period of the report to fix it),

« f the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the perniod of the report, wrrespective of
whether 1t was actually pald during that perlod (except where 1t 1s fixed as a set amount, in which
case it may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for the penod of the report),

» if the report 15 the first to be made after the basis has been fwwed, the remuneration charged dunng
the penods covered by the previous reports, together with a descniption of the wark done during those
petiods, irrespective of

s  whether payment was actually made during the period of the report;

Jof? Reviied 2011




I BDO A Creditor's Guide to Liquidators’ Fees

e astatement of the expenses incurred by the hqudator during the period of the report, irrespective of
whether payment was actually made during that penod;

=  astatement of the creditors’ rights to request further informatfon, as explained n paragraph 7 2, and
their nght to challenge the liquidator’s remuneratfon and expenses

7.2 Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report (or 7 business days where the report has been prepared for
the purposes of a meeting to recelve the hiquidator’s resignation) a creditor may request the liquidator to
provide further information about the remuneration and expenses set out in the report. A request must be 1n
wnting, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 5% n value of unsecured creditors (inctuding himself) or the permission of the court,

7.3 The liquidator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers that:

the time and cost involved in prepanng the information would be excessive, or
disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the liquidatfon or might be expected to lead to
violence against any person, or

= the liquidatoer is subject Lo an obligation of confidentiality n relation to the information requested,

n which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information.

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the liquidator's refusal to provide the requested
nformation, or the expiry of the 14 days time limit for the provision of the information.

8 Provision of information - additional requirements

The ligndator must provide certain infermation about the time spent on the case, free of charge, upon request
by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company The information which must be provided 15 -

» the total number of hours spent on the case by the ligudator or staff assigned to the case,
= for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out;
s the number of hours spent by cach grade of staff in the relevant penod

The perfod for which the \nformation must be provided 1s the period from appointment to the end of the most
recent period of s1x menths reckoned from the date of the liquidator’s appointment, or where he has vacated
office, the date that he vacated office

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the liquidator, and reguests must
be made within two years from vacation of office.

9 What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

9 1 Except in cases where there 15 a liquidation committee 1t 15 the creditors as a body who have authonty to
approve the hguidator's fees. To enable them to carry out this function they may require the liguidator to call
a creditors’ meeting In order to do this at least ten per cent n value of the creditors must concur with the
request, which must be made to the liquidator w writing

9.2 If a creditor believes that the liquidator’s remuneration 1s too high, the basis 1s mappropriate, or the
expenses ncurred by the hquidatar are i all the circumstances excessive he may, provided certain conditions
are met, apply to the court

9.3 Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor pravided at
least 10 per cent 1n valve of unsecured crediters (including himself) agree, or he has the permission of the
court Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant recewving the hquidator's progress
report 1n which the charging of the remuneration or incurming of the expenses in question 15 first reported (see
paragraph 7.1 above) [f the court does not dismiss the application {(which it may if it considers that insufficient
cause 15 shown) the applicant must give the ligindator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at
least 14 days before the hearing

9 4 |If the court considers the application well founded, 1t may crder that the remuneration be reduced, the

basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the
application must be paid by the applicant and not out of the assets of the insolvent company.

dal 7 Aevied 1001




I BDO A Creditor's Guide to Liquidators’ Fees

10, What if the liquidator is dissatisfied?

If the LWiqundator considers that the remuneration fixed by the liqundation committee, or in the preceding
admimstration, is insufficlent or that the basis used to fix it is inappropnate he may request that the amount
ar rate be increased, or the basis changed, by resolution of the creditors If he considers that the remuneration
fixed by the higindation committee, the creditors, in the preceding admimstration or n accardance with the
statutory scale s wnsufficient, or that the basis used to fix it Is inappropriate, he may apply to the court for the
amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least
14 days® notice to the members of the committee and the commttee may nominate one or more of 1its
members to appear or be represented at the court hearing. If there §s no committee, the liquidator’s notice of
his applicatton must be sent to such of the creditors as the court may direct, and they may normnate one or
more of their number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be paid out of the assets

11 Other matters relating to remuneration

11 1 Where the hguidator realises assets on behalf of a secured creditor he s entitled to be remunerated out
of the praceeds of sale i accordance with a scale set out in the Rules, Usually, however, the hgqudator will
agree the basis of s fee for dealing with charged assets with the secured creditor concerned

11 2 Where two (or more) joint hiquidators are appointed it is for them to agree between themselves how the
remuneration payable should be apportioned Any dispute between them may be referrcd to the court, the
committee or a meeting of creditors

11.3 If the appointed hiquidator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act in the insolvency, profit costs may
not be paid unless authorised by the committee, the creditors or the court.

11.4 If a new liquidator 15 appointed in place of another, any delermination, resolution or court order which
was in effect iImmediately before the replacement continues to have effect in relation to the remuneration of
the new liquidator until a further determination, resolution or court order is made

11.5 Where the basis of the remuneration 1s a set amount, and the liquidator ceases to act before the time has
elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may be made for a
determination of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing hiquidator. The application must be made to
the same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgoing higuidator and the incoming liquidator are
from the same firm, they will usually agree the apportionment between them.

11 6 There may also be occasions when crechtors will agree to make funds avaitable themselves to pay for the
liguidator to carry out tasks which cannot be paid for out of the assets, either because they are deflcient or
because it is uncertain whether the work undertaken will result in any benefit to creditors Arrangements of
this kind are sometimes made to fund litigation or investigations into the affairs of the nsolvent company. Any
armangements of this nature will be a matter for agreement between the lqudator and the creditars
concerned and will not be subject to the statutory rules relating to remuneration

12 Effective date

This guide applies where a company goes inte liguidation on or after 1 November 2011.

PAL/MP/AG/C1Y

Sl 7 Ravised 3011




I BDO A Creditor's Guide to Liquidators’ Fees

I
Appendix

Suggested format for the provision of information Professional guidance issued to insclvency practitioners sets
out the following suggested format for the provisson of information when seeking approval of remuneration
However, the level of disclosure suggested below may not be appropriate in all cases, and will be subject to
considerations of preportionality In larger or more complex cases the circumstances of each case may dictate
the informaton provided and ts format. Narrative overview of the case In all cases, reports on remuneration
should provide a narrative overview of the case Matters relevant to an overview are:

the complexity of the case,

any exceptional responsibility falling on the liquidator;
the liquidator’s effectiveness,

the value and nature of the property 1n question.

The information provided will depend upon the basis or bases beng sought or reported upon, and the stage at
which it s being provided An overview might Include

= an explanation of the nature, and the ligudator’s own fnibal assessment, of the assignment (including
the anticipated return to creditors} and the outcome {If known);

+ imital views on how the assignment was to be handled, wncluding decisions on staffing or
subcontractng and the appointment of advisers;

« any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the remuneration and cost
expended;

« the reasons for subsequent changes in strategy,
the steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreelng the strategy for
the assignment, budeeting, and fee drawing,

+  any existing agreement about remuneration;

+ details of how other professtonats, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted
to be paxd, and what steps have been taken to review their fees;

e in a larger case, particularly if it involved trading, considerations about staffing and managing the
assignment and how strategy was set and reviewed;
details of work undertaken dunng the penod;
any additional vatue brought to the estate duning the penod, for which the liquidator wishes to claim
increased remuneration.

Time cost basis

Where any part of the remuneration Is or 15 proposed to be calculated on a time costs basis, requests for and
reports on remuneration should provide.

» An explanabon of the hguidator’s time charging policy, clearly stating the units of time that have
been used, Lhe grades of staff and rates that have been charged to the assignment, and the policy for
recovering the cost of support staff. There is an expectation that time wall be recorded 1n umts of not
greater than 6 minutes.

e A description of work carried out, which might include:

- details of work undertaken during the penod, related to the table of time spent for the penod,

- an explanation of the grades of staff used to undertake the different tasks carried out and the
reasons why 1t was appropnate for those grades to be used,

- any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the
hquidator wishes to make

+ Time spent and charge-out summanes, 1n an appropriate format.

It is useful to provide time spent and charge-out value wformation 1n a tabular form for each of the time
periods reported upen, with work classified (and sub-dwided) in a way relevant to the circumstances of the
case

The following areas of activity are suggested as a basis for the analysis of time spent

Administration and planning
Investigations

Reallsation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any ather case-specific matters

ol 7 Revised 2011




l BDO A Creditor's Guide to Liquidators’ Fees

The following categones are suggested as a basis for analysls by grade of staff:

Partner

Manager

Other semor professionals
Assistants and support staff

The level of disclosure suggested above will not be appropnate in all cases, and considerations of
proportionatity will apply

« where cumulative time costs are, and are expected to be, less than £10,000 the liquidator should, as a
mimimum, state the number of hours and average rate per hour and explaining unusuat features of the
case;

s where cumulatlve time costs are, or are expected to be, between £10,000 and £50,000, a time and
charge-out summary similar to that shown above will usually provide the appropnate level of detail
{subject to the explanation of any unusual features);

« where cumulative time costs exceed, or are expected to exceed, £50,000, further and more detailed
analysis or explanation will be warranted

o7 Revhed 20110




Notice of conduct of business by correspondence
In accordance with Rule 4 63A of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Bryn Thomas Crane Hire Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Notice 1s hereby qiven by Dermot Justin Power and Kerry Bailey of BDO LLP; 3 Hardman Street,
spinningfields, Manchester M3 3AT, to the creditors of Bryn Thomas Crane Hire Liinited, that, pursuant to
Rule 4 63A of the Insolvency Rules 1986, listed below are 2 resolutions for your consideratiorn Please
indicate below whether you are in favour or aganst the resotutions

This form must be received at BDO LLP 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3AT, by 12 00
hours en 12 August 2016 1n order te be counted. It must be accompamed by details n writing of your claim
unless those details have already been submitted Fanlure to do so will lead to your vote(s) being
disregarded

Resolution (1) That the hquidators’ be authorised to draw remuneration of £27,885 65.

1 am *in Favour / Against

Resolution (2) That the liquidators' receipts and payments be approved
. .. lam *in Favour / Against
TO BE COMPLETED BY THE CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM

Name of
Creditor

Signature
of
Creditor

{If signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity e.g. director/solicitor etc)

If you require any further details or clarificatfon prior to returming your votes, please contact us at the address above




